MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

CHAP. 112

And the inhabitants of said cities and towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, those in favor of the amendment expressing it by the word "Yes" upon their ballots and those opposed to the amendment by the word "No" upon their ballots, and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted, and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and returns made to the office of the secretary of state in the same manner as votes for the governor and members of the legislature, and the governor and council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation and it shall thereupon become a part of the constitution.

Secretary of state shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations, ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve accompanied by a copy thereof.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 111.

RESOLVE, Providing for State Pension in Favor of Mrs. James P. Young, of Blaine.

Mrs. J. P. Young; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Mrs. James P. Young, of Blaine for the benefit of herself and children. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1935, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature; to be paid from appropriation for special pensions, bureau of administration, aid and relief.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 112.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Caswell Plantation.

Abatement granted to Caswell Plantation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, from the funds allotted for state aid highways, the sum of \$2000 to be paid to Caswell Plantation to compensate it for the difference in state aid granted by the state in 1931 and the amount that the state should have allotted.

Approved April 6, 1935.